17.04(1) of the Listing Rules. Mr Kwan and his associates and all connected persons of

the Company shall abstain from voting in respect of the resolution approving the grant

of the Options.

Accordingly, Mr Kwan and his associates (including Cash Guardian) and all

connected persons of the Company shall abstain from voting in respect of the

resolution no. 7 approving the grant of the Options at the AGM.

As at the Latest Practicable Date, no notice has been received by the Company

from any connected person of the Company of his, her or its intention to vote against

the resolution approving the grant of the Options to be proposed at the AGM.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 10 –

Shareholding structure

The following table illustrates changes in shareholdings of Mr Kwan and his

associates in the issued share capital of the Company upon exercise in full of the

Options granted and the Existing Options as at the Latest Practicable Date:

Shareholder

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Upon exercise of

the Options granted

(subject to approval at

the AGM) in full

Upon exercise of the

Options granted (subject

to approval at the

AGM) and the Existing

Options in full

No. of Shares % No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Cash Guardian (Note 3) 1,022,638,955 32.45 1,022,638,955 31.84 1,022,638,955 31.61

Mr Kwan (Note 2) 3,600,000 0.11 63,600,000 1.98 87,600,000 2.71

Cash Guardian and parties acting

in concert with it 1,026,238,955 32.56 1,086,238,955 33.82 1,110,238,955 34.32

Directors (other than Mr Kwan)

Law Ping Wah Bernard 107,408,720 3.41 107,408,720 3.34 107,408,720 3.32

Ng Kung Chit Raymond 3,745,200 0.12 3,745,200 0.12 3,745,200 0.11

Sub-total for Directors

(other than Mr Kwan) 111,153,920 3.53 111,153,920 3.46 111,153,920 3.44

Other public Shareholders 2,014,029,710 63.91 2,014,029,710 62.72 2,014,029,710 62.25

Total 3,151,422,585 100.00 3,211,422,585 100.00 3,235,422,585 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total number of Shares in issue was 3,151,422,585.

2. As at the Latest Practicable Date, in addition to the Options, Mr Kwan holds 24,000,000

Existing Options, representing around 0.76% of the existing Shares in issue of the Company.

3. Cash Guardian is controlled by companies associated with Mr Kwan, and is associate of Mr

Kwan as defined under the Listing Rules.

Reasons for the grant of the Options

In view of the continuous contribution of Mr Kwan to the business development

of the Group, the Options proposed to be granted to him are served as an appreciation